Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

a r r a n ty
3
Model Numbering
Single or Dualnom. Input Voltage
Output Voltage
REC30-__ __ _
Notes:
 Note1: Max. capacitive load is tested at nominal input voltage and full load.
E224736
Ordering Examples:
REC30-4812S, Single Output, 36-75Vin and 12Vout
REC30-2412D, Dual Output, 18-36Vin and ±12Vout
DC/DC Converter
ECO-2 REV.:  3/2017 www.recom-power.com
REC30
Series
BASIC CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Condition Min. Typ. Max.
Input Voltage Range
nom. Vin= 12V
nom. Vin= 24V
nom. Vin= 48V
9VDC
18VDC
36VDC
18VDC
36VDC
75VDC
Start/up Time 10ms
Under Voltage Lockout (UVLO)
nom. Vin= 12V
DC-DC ON
DC-DC OFF
8.3VDC
7.9VDC
nom. Vin= 24V
DC-DC ON
DC-DC OFF
17.4VDC
16.7VDC
nom. Vin= 48V
DC-DC ON
DC-DC OFF
35.7VDC
34.3VDC
Output Voltage Trimming see calculation below ±10%
CTRL ON/OFF
DC-DC ON
 DC-DC OFF
Open or 3V<Vr<12V
Short or 0V<Vr<1.2V
Internal Operating Frequency 300kHz
Minimum Load 0%
Output Ripple and Noise (2) 100mVp-p
continued on next page
Specifications (measured at Ta= 25°C, nominal input voltage, full load and after warm up unless otherwise specified)
Notes:
 Note2: Ripple and Noise is measured with a 20MHz bandwidth and a 0.1µF ceramic capacitor.
Output Voltage Trimming
Trim UP Trim DOWN
Vref
+Vout
Trim
R1 Rdown
R3
R2
Vref
-Vout
Trim
R1
Rup
R3
R2
Vout 3.4V 5.1V 12V 15V
R1 2.1 kΩ 2.55 kΩ 9.53 kΩ 9.09 kΩ
R2 1.198 kΩ 2.449 kΩ 2.498 kΩ 1.810 kΩ
R3 6.8 kΩ 9.76 kΩ 16.9 kΩ 13 kΩ
Vref 1.24 V 2.5 V
Trim Calculation